
10 to
18 June
2023



1

2023
Welcome to
Forth Valley Art Beat!

Welcome	                  		  01
Artist Events            		  02
Artist Index	                  		  08
Area Map    			  10	
Route 1			   12
Route 2			   32
Directory			   50

Contents

Open Studios
Exhibitions
Workshops

Events

Many studios open 
10am-5pm, 

please check 
individual entries

10-18 June 2023

We are delighted to present the 2023 
Forth Valley Art Beat showcasing the 
work of 58 different studios, artist  
collectives, and creative organisa-
tions. Open from Sat 10th to Sun 18th 
June the programme celebrates a rich  
array of work across the Forth Valley.  
Look out for the bunting and arrows 
as you navigate around the differ-
ent studio spaces and take part in 
many of the additional events that 
the participating artists have on offer.  
Studio times do vary so please check 
times carefully, with some artists open 
by appointment only during week days.  
We hope you enjoy your visit.

Avril Nicol & Rosy Naylor
Forth Valley Art Beat

Use our Mobile App to 
navigate around the studios

Our App available for phone and 
tablet helps you to plan your visit, 
and to journey around the various 
venues.

Available to download from the 
AppStore & GooglePlay, or via 
our website. 

 
www.forthvalleyartbeat.com 
info@forthvalleyartbeat.com Images: Fiona van Baardwijk, Laura Gill, Elaine Petrie (cover); 

Michael Kay, Jane Lindsey, Iona Buchanan (this page); 
Judith Jackson (overleaf); Niamh McFarlane, 
Gossip Collective (overleaf/App); Craft Central (reverse cover)

20
23

10 to
18 June
2023



A r t i s t
E ve n t s

32

Come & join in with some of the wonderful  
additional events many of the artists are hosting in their 
studios and workshops; a great chance to see artworks 
being made, and to gain hands-on knowledge about 
working processes and techniques. Many of the events 
listed do require advance booking. Please check full  
details at the FVAB website before visiting. 

Stitched, Pressed & Nettled 
Workshops & Events
Sats 10th & 17th June, various times
Venue 11 |  Route 1  
All events £35 per person.
Places limited to 8 per workshop and 15 per dinner.

A range of exciting workshops & 
events from Garfur Stitch Farm 
Studio. 

Saturday 10th 2-5 pm:
Restitched. Learn to hand stitch a 
pot holder from fabric scraps and 
learn quilting basics with Eilidh 
Weir from All That is Braw 

Saturday 10th 5-8 pm:
Nettled. Open fire wild-inspired 
dinner with Luch Pattinson of The 
Fodderation (includes farm tour) 

Saturday 17th 2-5 pm
Pressed. Introduction to Flatbed 
Botanical Printing with Jane Lind-
sey from Snapdragon Life 

Saturday 17th 5-8 pm
Nettled. Nettle inspired farm to 
table dinner with Kat Goldin from 
Gartur Stitch Farm (includes farm 
tour)

Please book at
garturstitchfarm.com/events

‘The Making’ 
with Mary Mackay
Throughout FVAB
Venue 13 |  Route 1 

An evolving abstract 
work will be devel-
oped and emerge 
across the duration of 
FVAB. 
Join Mary to come 
and see the work 
unfold.

Painting & Floral 
Workshops with 
Blaeberry River Art
& Botanic Bothy
Throughout FVAB
Venue 31/32  |  Route 1
Free to £30  

Fiona and Dawn are both experienced 
tutors and will be offering various 
workshops creatings paintings, 
drawings, floral crowns and display. 
Check out the website to find out more
www.blaeberryriverart.com

How to Make Earrings 
Demonstration & Talk
with Monte Verde Designs
Throughout FVAB 
Venue 37 |  Route 2

Visitors will be shown how to 
make their own earrings by 
choosing from the huge range 
of beads on display. They can 
decide upon a colour scheme, 
a design and whether they 
would like short or long ear-
rings. They will take these home 
in a pretty muslin bag.
(Small costs for materials used).

Workshops 
Talks 
Demos

Drop-in Workshops
with GOSSIP Collective
Throughout FVAB 
Venue 43 | Route 2

Each day throughout 
the event, GOSSIP 
will host a different 
creative experience 
at 2-4pm. Come along 
and feel inspired in the 
relaxed workshops 
they have to offer.
See details on the app 
or email gossipstirling@
gmail.com for full info.



Fused Glass Suncatcher or
Tealight Holder Workshop
with Emma FitzGerald
During FVAB
Venue 40 |  Route 2  
£15

You’ll have a choice to make either a suncatcher 
or a tealight holder from fused glass. You can 
use a variety of glass types and pre-cut pieces to 
make something beautiful.

The workshops will cost £15 and you’ll need to 
come back and pick up your work a few days 
later after it has been fired in the kiln. Posting your 
work is possible for a small fee.
You don’t need to have any artistic ability for this 
class. Everyone including children from 5 years 
and up can take part.

Introduction to Jewellery Making 
Workshop with Quinta Essenza
Weds 14th June
10 to 11.30am | £30
Venue 34 |  Route 1  

Ever thought of realising your full artistic 
potential? Why not join a jewellery class to 
develop your creative skills and spend a 
relaxing and enjoyable time!

You will be introduced to basic jewellery 
skills such as sawing, filing and hammer-
ing and you can bring home a piece 
of jewellery in brass or copper made by 
yourself!

Materials and refreshments provided. 
Spaces will be limited, it is recommended 
to book in advance by contacting 
Roberta:
info@quintaessenza.co.uk 
or 07393 476958

Mirrors, Feather Quills & 
Builders Tea Workshop
with Christine McIver
During FVAB
Bannockburn House, Stirling 
FK7 8EY
Mon 12th June: 
10-12.15 (£40 per person)
13.30-15.45 (£30 per person)

 Make your own take home camera  
Lucida in the morning, or in the 
afternoon stir up some inks from 
boiled tea and other things. Then 
fashion a feather quill pen, all 
while dabbling in a bit of history at  
Bannockburn House. 

All materials, tea and coffee  
included in the cost.
Full details at the FVAB website with 
bookings via email to Christine 
at eastneukstudio@gmail.com / 
07906 518086

Drawing Demonstrations 
with Diana Hand
Everyday during FVAB 
Venue 17 | Route 1 

Diana will be working on an ongoing draw-
ing or painting project in her exhibition space 
during FVAB. She is delighted to discuss her 
approach and progress with visitors. 

There will also be a chance to make your 
own drawings using paper and charcoal 
provided. This event is drop-in and informal, 
without any cost.

4 5



6 7

Glass Blowing 
Demonstrations
with Elin Isaksson 
Glass
Fri 16th June
Venue 26 |  Route 1  
30-minute time slots
from 1pm, 1.40pm & 2.15pm

This is a rare opportunity to 
watch us at work when we 
are making glass! Please 
book ahead since we can’t fit 
many people into our studio. 

Book by email:
elin@elinisakssonglass.com

Tours at Camphill 
Blair Drummond
Venue 22 |  
Route 1  
Sat/Sun 10th & 
11th June
10am to 5pm

Tours will be 
available around 
parts of the castle 
and gardens. 
We have an animal 
area and will have 
some animal petting 
opportunities.

Willow Basket Making & 
Handloom Weaving Demon-
strations with Sheila Patrick 
& Katherine Cowtan
Most days throughout FVAB, 
weather permitting
Venue 9/10  |  Route 1  

Wood Turning and
Carving Demonstrations
with Archie Scott
Throughout FVAB 
Venue 46 |  
Route 2 

Archie will be turning work during opening 
times. In addition he will usually have carv-
ings in various stages and also things that 
people can try some things. All tools and 
equipment will be available to see. There will 
also be turning work in progress to explain 
the processes and end work for sale.

Drop-in Printmaking 
Workshop with 
Craft Central
Sat 10th June, 12-4pm

All are welcome to drop 
in and try their hand at 
printmaking in exchange 
for a small donation. 
Suitable for all ages.

Check out all the 
latest events & 
workshops, with 
booking details 
at our website:  
forthvalleyartbeat.
com

Silver Stud Earrings
Workshop with
Craft Central, £35
Venue 30  |  Route 1  
Sat 10th June, 1-4pm
In a special taster work-
shop, highlighting the 
skills you can learn at 
Central Scotland School 
of Jewellery, participants 
will create a beautiful 
pair of silver stud earrings. 
Spaces are limited so 
please book in advance 
by emailing hello@cssj.
co.uk. 



98

Artist Studios & Venues

01   Amanda Buchanan Hutchison
02  Lorna Mackay
03  art4you Scotland
04  Cairnlea Art & 
      Jaggy Thistle Stained Glass
05  Frances Douglas
06  Georgia Boyd
07  Yani Homfray
08  Iona Buchanan 
09  Katherine Cowtan  
10   Sheila Patrick
11    Kat Goldin, Jane Lindsey 
       & Eilidh Weir
12    Andrew Walters
13   Mary Mackay
14   Margaret Oswald
15   Sarah Hill 
16   Michael Kay

35   Ann Shaw
36   Carol Nelson
37   Pam McGibbon
38   Art Collection
39   Christine McIver
40   Emma FitzGerald
41   Jim Galloway
42   Lauren Bremner
43   Gossip Collective
44   Judith Jackson
45   Artlink Central
46   Archie Scott
47   Ken Elliott

 

48   Eva Askham-Spencer
49   Janice Headrick & 
       Bobby Rennie

Route 2Route 1 

50  Jade Stout
51   George Wilson
52   Lesley Ann Derks
53   Nikki Monaghan
54   Antonine Silver Jewellery
55   Barbara Rae
56   Elaine Reid & Liz Love

57   Jane Charlton, Hilary Brown, 
      Anne Nicholson & Pat Swan
58   Lorraine Robson

  

Campsie Fells, to Doune & Dunblane Bridge of  Allan, Stirling, Alloa
to Falkirk & Linlithgow

Strathblane to Gargunnock Thornhill to Doune
17   Diana Hand
18   Libby Yule
19   Robin Chapman-Campbell  
      & Hermione Spencer
20  Mark Drury & Jane Buchanan
21   Maurie Jessett, Alistair Dickson 
      & Judy Shaw Stewart
22   Camphill Blair Drummond

23    Lys Hansen
24    Laura Gill
25    Jane Dunbar
26    Elin Isaksson Glass 
27    Dunblane Museum
28    Dunblane Art Club
29    Weigh Ahead Makers
30   Craft Central
31    Blaeberry River Art 
32   Botanic Bothy
33   Paula Burns
34   Quinta Essenza Jewellery

Dunblane & Braco

Bridge of Allan to Stirling,
Bannockburn, towards Denny

Alloa

In and around Linlithgow

Larbert, Falkirk & 
Grangemouth



31

Dumbrock Rd

754

755

To
 C

al
la

nd
er

Crow Rd

KEY

Open Studio
Locations

Suggested cycle 
route 

NCN Cycle 
Network

Landmark sites

Train lines

The
Kelpies

Falkirk
Wheel

76

754

754

765

765

76

76

76

76
76

754

M8

A81

A81

B8
22

B818

B818

B822
A

81

B811

B811

A84

A84

B822

B8032

B822

B8
03

3

A9

M
9

M9

M9

M9M
80

M
80

A
82

2

A91

A91

A
70

6

A803

A803

A706

B8
25

B8
03

M
87

6

A803

A907

A977

A985

B914

M
90

A904

A
905

A811

A91

A9

B9080

21

B ellsdyke Rd

09

01

01
01

01

10

STIRLING

DUNBLANE

LINLITHGOW

ALLOA

FINTRY

DRYMEN

KIPPEN

PORT OF
MENTEITH

MILTON OF 
CAMPSIE

CARRON 
BRIDGE

DENNY

POLMONT

BOʼNESS

KINCARDINE

CULROSS

CROFTAMIE

KILLEARN

ABERFOYLE

CALLANDER

DUNFERMLINE

KIRKINTILLOCH

CUMBERNAULD

LENNOXTOWN

STRATHBLANE

MILNGAVIE

THORNHILL

SOLSGIRTH

SALINE

BRACO

DOLLAR

TILLICOULTRY

MUCKHART
KINROSS

CROOK 
OF 
DEVON

BRIDGE OF
ALLAN

AVONBRIDGE

BONNYBRIDGE

Slamannan

Shieldhill

DOUNE

76

Balafark

Balfron

Boquhan

Balfron Station

Dumgoyne

Gartness

Gargunnock

Burn of Cambus

Deanston

Sauchie

Clackmannan

Blairhall

Maddiston

Linlithgow
Bridge

Jawcraig

Skin�ats

Grangemouth

7

7

7

76

76

76

764

764

768
767

76
7

76
8

1

1

MUGDOCK

Easter Poldar 

Easter
Borland

Falkirk Rd

Winchburgh

Vellore Rd

Glen
Village

Camelon

Larbert

Canada
Wood

G
ra

ha
m

s R
d

FALKIRK

Alva

Falkirk
Grahamston

Falkirk
High

Buchlyvie

Bannockburn

Threemiletown

35

38

40

41
39

49

47

46

50

53

55
54

56

57

58

A905

48

37

36

42

44 45

01

02

04

08

07

03

05

06

11 17

18

13

12

16

14
15

21

19 20

22

23

24

2826

27 29

30

33

34

32

51 52

31

43

Stirling
Castle

11

Area Map

Please note : 

This map is for general guidance only and 
not to scale. Please refer to Ordnance Survey 
Landranger maps for detailed information. 
Or download our app via our website for the 
precise location of studios.

10



12

05

14 15

22

Dumbrock Rd

754

755

To
 C

al
la

nd
er

Crow Rd

The
Kelpies

Falkirk
Wheel

765

76

754

754

765

765

76

76

76

76
76

754

M8

A81

A81

B8
22

B818

B818

B822

A
81

B811 B811

A84

A84

B822

B8032

B822

B8
03

3

A9

M
9

M9

M9

M9

M
80

A
82

2

A91

A91

A
70

6

A803

A803

A706

B8
25

B8
03

M
87

6

A803

A905

A907

A977

A985

B914

M
90

A904

A
905

A811

A91

A9

B9080

01

02

04

18

09

06

07

08

21

19 20

22

17

B ellsdyke Rd

03

10

STIRLING

DUNBLANE

LINLITHGOW

ALLOA

FINTRY

DRYMEN

KIPPEN

PORT OF
MENTEITH

MILTON OF 
CAMPSIE

CARRON 
BRIDGE

DENNY

POLMONT

BOʼNESS

KINCARDINE

CULROSS

CROFTAMIE

KILLEARN

ABERFOYLE

CALLANDER

DUNFERMLINE

KIRKINTILLOCH
CUMBERNAULD

LENNOXTOWN

STRATHBLANE

MILNGAVIE

THORNHILL

SOLSGIRTH

SALINE

BRACO

DOLLAR

TILLICOULTRY

MUCKHART

KINROSS

CROOK 
OF 
DEVONBRIDGE OF

ALLAN

GLENEAGLES

AVONBRIDGESlamannan

Shieldhill

DOUNE

76

Balafark

Balfron

Boquhan

Balfron Station

Dumgoyne

Gartness

Gargunnock

Burn of Cambus

Deanston

Sauchie

Clackmannan

Blairhall

Maddiston

Linlithgow
Bridge

Jawcraig

Skin�ats

Grangemouth

7

7

7

76

76

76

764

764

768
767

76
7

76
8

1

1

MUGDOCK

Easter Poldar 

Easter
Borland

Falkirk Rd

Winchburgh

Vellore Rd

Glen
Village

Camelon

Larbert

Canada
Wood

G
ra

ha
m

s R
d

FALKIRK

Alva

Falkirk
Grahamston

Falkirk
High

Buchlyvie

Bannockburn

Threemiletown

13 16

12

11
Route  1
Strathblane
to Doune

off street parking

disabled access

working studio
open all year
by appointment

+

additional event
 10-5  10-7  10-5  10-5  10-5
tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

Opening Hours:  Each studio entry lists the time 
and days it is open, using the format below                 

 10-5  10-5
day
time

 sat  sun  mon

Indicates when studios are open only by appointment

Indicates when studios are closed to the public

2020
23

SYMBOLS
KEY:

Maurie Jessett | Studio 21



01 Amanda Buchanan Hutchison

Little Wren Studio
26 Dumbrock Road, Strathblane G63 9DQ

Painting, Mixed Media, Drawing

Directions: 	 From Glasgow-driving on the A81 to Strath-
blane turn left onto Dumbrock Road-venue is half way 
down the street on the right. From Stirling-driving through 
Blanefield/Strathblane on A81 turn right onto Kirkburn Road 
and then right onto Dumbrock Road.

Original framed artwork, prints and greeting 
cards of animal portraits and landscapes 
in a range of mediums from watercolour 
to acrylic. This welcoming working studio is 
set in a small mature garden, in the foothills 
of the Campsie Fells. The countryside and 
creatures around Amanda are all the inspi-
ration she needs.

Directions: 	 My studio is located in Dumgoyne. If you are travel-
ling away from Stirling on the A81, the lane to my garden studio 
is on the right hand side, turning before you get to the Beech 
Tree Inn. There is plenty of parking space. Go slow the lane is 
bumpy!

 12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5

Lorna is a landscape inspired painter who 
works regularly in her garden studio.  Devel-
oping work inspired by her surroundings and 
the places she visits throughout the UK she 
uses acrylic paints and ink to communicate 
her love of these landscapes. Lorna’s current 
inspirations are the areas of forestry and the 
trees that populate the islands on our lochs. 
Original paintings, limited edition prints, work 
in progress and sketchbooks will be exhibited.  

Camallt, Dumgoyne G63 9LA
T: 07787 954559
E: lorna@lornamackaystudio.co.uk
W: lornamackaystudio.co.uk

 10-5  10-5

02 Lorna Mackay Painting

   12-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-7  12-7 12-7  12-7

T: 07795 154071  
E: littlewrenstudio@hotmail.com

03 art4you Scotland - art school, 
studio, gallery 

A spacious bright studio where people work, 
learn and develop creativity. Various daily 
art classes and weekend workshops. Paint-
ing, drawing, life drawing, portrait, ceramic, 
mixed media, watercolour & printmaking 
classes and 5-day painting summer courses 
for everyone to experience creativity in a 
creative and relaxed atmosphere.

Directions: 	 From Stirling: Follow A811 till it ends to a crossroad. 
Turn left onto A81 and follow till Oakwood Garden Centre round-
about. From Glasgow: Anniesland Cross > Bearsden > Milngavie 
-> Strathblane. Follow A81 from Strathblane for 4.5m till Oakwood 
roundabout.

Oakwood Garden Centre, Killearn G63 9PT
T: 07981 768081
E: info@art4youscotland.co.uk
W: art4youscotland.co.uk

 10-5  10-5  10-5    10-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5  10-7 10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

+

+

14 15

+

 10-5

 12-7  12-5

04 Cairnlea Art & 
Jaggy Thistle Stained Glass
Mixed Media, Glass

On entering the studio you will find a selecti-
tion of paintings from landscapes, seascapes 
and abstracts, something for everyone.
The stained glass work is all original, from the 
design to the manufacturing, it is top qual-
ity craftsmanship. Also a warm welcome, a 
wee cuppa and a chat.

Directions: 	 From Drymen on the A811 pass Fraser Robbs, 1 mile 
on, turn right into Gartacharn Road (its signposted) we are the 
first house on the left. From Stirling follow the A811 towards Drymen 
/Erskine Bridge, 2 miles from Ballat crossroads. Turn left.
NB: “Road Closed” open to Art Studio visitors.

Cairnlea Art, Gartacharn Rd, Balfron Station G63 0NG 
T: 07779 135384
E: skylynn64@sky.com / cairnleaart@gmail.com
Fb: @Cairnleaart   Instagram: @jaggythistleglass

   10-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5  10-7  10-5

+



08 Iona Buchanan

Loaningside, Lernock Rd, Balfron G63 0QF

Painting, Giclee Prints, Moss Panels

Directions: 	 The best way to find us is with the What3Words app 
games.walled.guests We are on the back road between Balfron 
and Fintry, on the right angle bend, next to Harvieston Farm. Our 
sign post is grey and reads: Loaningside, The Kist, The Annex.

Iona’s first love is Botanical Illustration,  
although she now paints a wide range of 
wildlife, including the hares & birds that live in 
her garden. She works with traditional water-
colour techniques and places great impor-
tance on close attention to detail to capture 
the essence of her subjects. Her inspiration 
comes mostly from her rural location and the 
plants and wildliife that surround her.

 10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

T: 01360 860121  M: 07719 669421
E: iona@ionabuchanan.com
W: ionabuchanan.com

 10-5  10-5  10-5

05 Frances Douglas Painting, 
Watercolour

Working from her bright and airy kitchen  
studio, Frances is an artist and tutor who uses 
watercolour in a traditional way to respond 
to inspiration from the changing seasons and 
landscapes. She focuses mainly on colour  
and light in scenery and enjoys using the 
paint in a loose and expressive way. Frances 
is passionate about watercolour and loves 
to share her enthusiasm for this captivating  
medium.
Directions: 	 Approaching from Balfron village turn on to Station 
Road and The Gables is the third last house on the left hand side. 
Approaching from Balfron Station, The Gables is the third house 
on the right hand side as you enter Balfron. Look out for bunting.
Limited off street parking.

The Gables, Station Road, Balfron G63 0SX
T: 01360 440810 M: 07901 336305
E: frances@francesdouglas.co.uk
W: francesdouglas.co.uk

  10-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-7 10-7  10-7  10-5

+

+

16

 10-5

07 Yani Homfray Mixed Media, Painting, 
Drawing

Yani works at home in her studio, from the 
photographs to sketch book as starting 
points for a way of painting. Her current art-
works mainly use acrylic, ink, watercolour 
and mixed media. The colours, textures and 
shapes conjure up different moods and the 
play of light and shadows suggest a bold and 
bright style.

Directions: 	 From Stirling take the A811. Take left turn through  
Kippen and towards Fintry, over the hill past Balafark Farm on the 
B822, turn to the right to single track road, and follow the road 
over the hill. The studio is on the left side ( White House).   10-5

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5

+

 10-5 10-7  10-7  10-7

 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

 10-5 12-5 12-5

06 Georgia Boyd Painting, Drawing, 
Mixed Media

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5

Lomond Studio, Lomond Taylor Pl, Station Rd,
Buchlyvie FK8 3NA
T: 07720 593078
E: georgia.boyd@hotmail.co.uk
W: georgiaboydart.com

Directions: 	 Lomond studio sits at the end of the garden of Lo-
mond House. Turn off the high street onto Station Rd. The first 
houses on your left are Lomond and its neighbour. Walk up the 
lane beside Lomond to the second gate and the studio is just 
behind it.

Following on from last year, there will be 
figurative work and scenes from nature in 
this year’s open studio. Colour and light are 
a continuing theme along with the human  
figure, portraiture and a celebration of  
nature. Alongside this. expect to see some 
new and quite different abstract pieces that 
are in progress.

+

 12-5  12-5  12-5

17



18 19

12 Andrew Walters

Ballochleam Farm, Glinns Rd, Nr Kippen FK8 3JN

Painting, Drawing, 
Photography

Directions: 	 ollow the A811 toward Kippen, tuning left onto the 
Glinns Road. Ballochleam Farm is right at the top of the road past 
Garrique on the left hand side. A long farm track will reveal the 
farmhouse and its stabling nestling at the bottom of the Glen.

Inspired by the emotional responses of wild 
ancient landscapes of Scotland, the artist 
lives in a remote part of Stirlingshire, drawing 
on the often dramatic ranges of colours in a 
never ending skyline.

Ballochleam Farm sits at the end of a track, 
nestling in the lea of the Gargunnock Hills 
and the base of the Ballochleam Spout. Truly 
remote, wild and exposed.

   12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

T: 07929 464161
E: andrew@creativescotpointe.com
W: creativescotpointe.com

 10-5  12-5  10-5 12-5  12-5  12-5

+

 12-5  12-5

Garfur Stitch Farm Studio, 
Dykehead, Port of Menteith FK8 3JY
T: 07807 339413
E: kat@garfurstitchfarm.com / kevinharri@gmail.com
W: garfurstitchfarm.com / snapdragonlife.com

   10-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-7 12-5 10-7  10-7  12-5  10-7  10-7  10-7

11 Kat Goldin, Jane Lindsey & 
Eilidh Weir

This pop up gallery brings together local  
rural artists for whom land and making is an 
integral part of their practice. Ranging from 
textile and fibre based work to photography 
and natural dyeing, Kat Goldin (A Life in the 
Making), Jane Lindsey (Snapdragon Life) 
and Eilidh Weir (All That is Braw) will share the 
processes of growing, foraging, making and 
re-using that they employ in their lives.
Directions: 	 Once you reach the village of Dykehead on the 
B8034, take the single track road road, opposite the bus stop 
,which is signposted Cardross Holiday Cottages (heading west) 
for 1.5 miles, passing Green Aspirations, to the farm at the end of 
the road.

Textiles, Photography, 
Printmaking, Mixed Media

09 Katherine Cowtan

Greenvale Cottage, Crow Rd, Fintry G63 0XG

Weaving, Painting, 
Mixed Media

Katherine originally trained as a woven tex-
tile designer and now works both as a weav-
er and artist. Her paintings and new colourful 
fine silk and cashmere scarves are inspired 
by the surrounding local landscapes, and 
are filled with colour, light and texture. 

T: 01360 860009
E: cowtan@weefoot.com
W: katherinecowtan.co.uk

Directions: 	 Traveling from Stirling take the A811 west then the 
B822 through Kippen and over the hill to Fintry. Turn left at Fintry 
cross. Greenvale Cottage is nearly 1 mile along the B822 head-
ing east out of Fintry, on the left just beyond the church.  10-5

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5 10-7  10-5  10-7  10-5

+

10 Sheila Patrick

Greenvale Cottage, Crow Rd, Fintry G63 0XG

Basketmaking, 
Weaving

Sheila uses traditional basket-making tech-
niques to create functional baskets and  
decorative items using mainly unstripped  
willow rods.

M: 07952 660933 
E: cowtan@weefoot.com 
W: katherinecowtan.co.uk 

Directions: 	 Traveling from Stirling take the A811 west then the 
B822 through Kippen and over the hill to Fintry. Turn left at Fintry 
cross. Greenvale Cottage is nearly 1 mile along the B822 head-
ing east out of Fintry, on the left just beyond the church.  10-5

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5 10-7  10-5  10-7  10-5

+



Painting

15 Sarah Hill Painting, Drawing

Recent work is mainly flowers and everyday 
objects. Using oils and sometimes acrylic,  
the aim is to create beauty out of the  
ordinary. Colour is a preoccupation and 
drawing a lifetime interest. There maybe 
some piano playing during your visit to add 
interest to a day out!

Directions: 	 Take the A811 from Stirling, turn left at the rounda-
bout, signposted Kippen, turn left at Kippen Cross into Burnside. 
Birch Grove is a white house with a blue door on the right.

Birch Grove, Burnside, Kippen FK8 3EF
T: 01786 870535   M: 07711 355452
E: sarahhillartist@live.com

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

20 21

14 Margaret Oswald

Vine Cottage, Fintry Road, Kippen FK8 3HL

Painting

Directions: 	 Take the A811 to Kippen. Drive up the Main Street, 
signed for Fintry. Continue for about half a mile up through  
Kippen.On the Right there’s a row of old white cottages. Vine 
Cottage is directly opposite Denovan Crescent and has blue 
window sills.

Margaret is inspired by the natural world, 
capturing the mood and colours of a  
landscape in oils. From moorland to wintry 
mountains and bluebell woods to crashing 
waves, painting is the most satisfying form of 
expression.

T: 01786 870568
E: ozmeg1@aol.com

   12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5  12-5 12-5  12-5 12-5  12-5  12-5  12-5

16 Michael Kay

Bridgend, Main St, Gargunnock FK8 3BW

Jewellery

Directions: 	 Off the A811 Stirling to Dumbarton road. 
Gargunnock is seven miles west of Stirling. With the flagpole and  
memorial to your right pass over the bridge towards Main Street.  
Bridgend is the first house over the bridge, on the left hand side.

Michael is indirectly influenced by both  
natural and mechanical forms, but more  
simply is inspired by the basic design elements  
of shape, line, colour, tone, texture, pattern 
and form. Both silver and gold are extremely 
malleable and ductile metals, capable of 
being formed, textured, patterned and high-
ly polished. He aims to exploit these intrinsic 
qualities in the materials he uses.

  10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

T: 01786 860386  M: 07570 977277
E: mike_kirkton@hotmail.com
W: michaelkayjewellery.co.uk

 10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5

13 Mary Mackay Painting, Drawing

Works vary in size, cards, work in browser, 
sketch books, framed pieces and stretched 
canvases.

Directions: 	 From the A811 take either the B822 or B8037 to Kip-
pen head westward, past the school, keep left at the Y junction, 
look for signs of Redgatehill leading to Davidson Lea, go down 
this lane following Forth Valley signage to Burnbrae. Studio in  
garage.

Burnbrae, Redgatehill, Fintry Rd, Kippen FK8 3HS
T: 07729 358111
E:mary.mackay3@yahoo.co.uk
W: marymackaystudio.co.uk

  12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5 12-5

+

 12-5  12-5



19 Robin Chapman Campbell & 
Hermione Spencer

Northland House, Thornhill Rd, Doune FK16 6AD

Painting

Part of the Northland House Collective. 
Robin has been producing art since his years 
at Chelsea School of Art. He has a range of 
styles and for this year’s Artbeat he will be 
showing his unique allegorical characters.​

Hermione studied art with John Crawford 
RSA & The Glasgow School of Art. She draws 
inspiration from the wild west coast of Scot-
land and the magnificent countryside where 
she lives.

T: 07734 715677
E: mhdrury@gmail.com

Directions: 	 B826 Doune to Thornhill and follow signs on right 
after the cemetery   10-5

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

+

 10-5  10-5

20 Mark Drury & 
Jane Buchanan

Northland House, Thornhill Rd, Doune FK16 6AD

Jewellery, Painting

Part of the Northland House Collective. 
Mark, sometime painter and jewellery up- 
cycler. Trained at Glasgow School of Art & Jo 
Pudelko’s jewellery school in Dunblane. Mark 
gives all proceeds from his work to Starthcar-
ron Hospice.

Jane graduated from Gray’s School of Art 
with BA(Hons) and has exhibited nationally. 
Using a vibrant palette, she paints seascapes, 
landscapes, still lifes & kids toys.

T: 07734 715677
E: mhdrury@gmail.com

Directions: 	 B826 Doune to Thornhill and follow signs on right 
after the cemetery

+

22 23

  10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5

Low Town Studio, Low Town, Thornhill FK8 3PX
T: 01786 850269  M: 07810 166317 
E. libbyyule88@gmail.com
Fb: @libbyyuleartist

   12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5 12-5 12-5  12-5

18 Libby Yule Painting, 
Printmaking, Textiles

Libby is a painter and printmaker. She trained 
in textile design at Scottish College of Textiles. 
Her work ranges from abstracts and sea-
scapes to views of Stirling Castle. Favourite 
mediums are acrylic, watercolours, pen and 
wash. Libby tutors individual and group class-
es on painting and gelatine mono printing, 
sharing her creativity and enthusiasm for art. 
Please contact for details.

Directions: 	 From Stirling take A84 then A873 to Thornhill. At the 
end of Thornhill Main Street turn left down Kippen Road. After 100 
yards take first right into Low Town. The studio is about 200 yards 
on the left.

Easter Poldar Farm, Thornhill, By Stirling FK8 3QT
T: 07403 414312
E: info@dianahand.com
W: dianahand.com

   12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5 12-5 12-5  12-5  12-5  12-5

17 Diana Hand Painting, Drawing, 
Textiles

Diana loves to work freely to express her own 
energy and that of her favourite subject, the 
horse. Her paintings are also the outcome 
of much careful preparation, study and  
experiment as she moves between realism 
and abstraction to find the essential feeling 
of her subject. Her current work develops  
images and thoughts inspired by the horses 
she encounters in daily life. Demonstrations 
daily.
Directions: 	 Take A811 from Stirling 6 miles to roundabout near 
Kippen. Turn right past Woodhouse north onto B822, follow road 
across valley about 2 miles. Turn left at farmhouse (FVAB signs 
here). Continue down track to Easter Poldar farm (No dogs 
please).

+



Blair Drummond House, Cuthill Brae FK9 4UT
T: 01786 841573  M: 07977 551292
E: andrea@camphillblairdrummond.org.uk
W: camphillblairdrummond.org.uk

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5

22 Camphill Blair Drummond
All crafts

We will be exhibiting a wide variety of work 
created in our specialist craft activity areas 
including glasswork, textiles, pottery, wood-
work and paper crafts.

Our workshops provide a creative and 
therapeutic environment for both residen-
tial and day students with complex learning  
difficulties.

Directions: From Stirling take A84 towards Callander. About 3/4 
mile past Safari Park (on right) turn right signposted Private road, 
Camphill, Cuthil Bray. Straight on over hill, cattle grid and round 
to second cattle grid - beware speed bumps

21 Maurie Jessett, Alistair Dickson
& Judy Shaw Stewart
Painting, Ceramics, Mixed Media

Directions: 	 From Junction10 M9 at Stirling, take the A84 and go 6 
miles. After Doune garage turn left onto the B8032 immediately 
taking the left fork to Callander. After 2 miles the Broich Studios is 
on the left.

A varied and colourful selection paintings 
and ceramics are on display. There is a wide 
range of Alistairs’ pottery in his spacious  
studio, including plates, bowls, mugs and jugs. 
Maurie paints mostly landscapes,capturing 
the woods and countryside around her,in a 
slightly abstract way. Judy likes to capture 
everyday scenes and objects, experiment-
ing with colourful mixed media and printing.

The Broich Studios, Doune FK16 8HH
T: 01786 842280  M: 07796 805680 
E: maurie.jessett@hotmail.co.uk

 12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 High St

A9

A9

The Crescent

Leewood Rd

B8
03

3

Kippenross

Keir
Roundabout

Alpin Dr

Well P
l

Anderson St

Wedderburn Rd Daniel Ave

Le
dc

am
er

oc
h 

G
dn

s

G
len Rd

Ramoyle

A
9

A
9

B8
03

3

A820

Perth Rd

26

24

27

34

Dunblane
Cathedral

Towards
Kinbuck / 
Braco

23

W
allace Rd

O
chlochy Park

Old Doune Road

Roman Way

A
rgyle W

ay

Pe

rth
 R

oa

d

S t Marys Drive

Newton Crescent

O
chiltree

Menteith  View
Barbush

Kippendavie Rd

St Law
rence A

ve

St
irl

in
g 

Ro
ad

765

765

765

Doune Road

30

29

25

32
33

28

31

Dunblane
& Braco

24



23 Lys Hansen

Atelier, Smiddy Brae, Braco, By Dunblane FK15 9QQ

Painting, Drawing

Directions: 	 Braco is on the A822 off the A9 just north of Dun-
blane. Smiddy Brae is in the centre of the village beside the 
hotel/restaurant. Look for the life sized blue horse-head on the 
gable.

Lys welcomes visitors to her studio to browse 
her recent works. 

[ full text awaited ]

M: 07761 277296
E: lys.hansen@yahoo.co.uk
W: lyshansen.co.uk

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

27

24 Laura Gill

Daisy Cottage Studio, 
Perth Road, Dunblane FK15 0DD

Painting, Drawing

Directions: 	 From south, take Dunblane at the Keir Roundabout 
(B8033), past M&S on right, to The Fourways Roundabout - keep 
straight on Daisy Cottage is approx 1/3 mile on right. From North 
(A9) take Dunblane off-ramp & follow road to first Cottage on 
left.

A warm welcome awaits at Daisy Cottage 
Studio, where Laura works landscapes and 
commissions in oils and acrylics. See around 
the working studio, finished pieces, prints and 
visit The Loo-vre Gallery (Scotland’s small-
est?). This year Laura appeared on Land-
scape Artist of the Year and was listed for The 
Scottish Portrait Awards, adding to her grow-
ing list of achievements.

T: 01786 825896  M: 07977 923270
E: lauragill@talk21.com
Instagram: @lauragill108

 12-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5  12-5  12-7

Tannahill Terrace, Dunblane FK15 0AX
T: 07968 871439
E: elin@elinisakssonglass.com
W: elinisakssonglass.com

  12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5  12-5 12-5  12-5  12-5

Colonsay, Perth Road, Dunblane FK15 0BU
T: 07803 538441
E: janedunbarart@gmail.com

 10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5  10-5

26 Elin Isaksson Glass

Directions: 	 Follow brown sign for the cathedral. Pass the cathe-
dral and follow road up the steep hill, to the top of the hill (road 
above Ramoyle) Studio is situated behind our house with its own 
glass door entrance facing the road. Park on straight street.

Isaksson makes handblown interior acces-
sories like oil lamps, candle holders, blown 
forms and unique sand cast sculptures. 
Her designs are simple but tactile in vibrant  
colours. Isaksson also creates larger bespoke 
glass installations and lighting for private indi-
viduals and businesses. Previous commissions 
include Abrdn (Standard Life) and National 
Museum of Scotland.

Glass, Sculpture

25 Jane Dunbar Painting, Mixed Media,
Weaving

Directions: 	 Walk down the gravel drive about12 feet before the 
north bound bus layby. The second house down is Colonsay and 
the Art Studio is on the left through the garden gate nearest the 
main road. Parking only on the main Perth Rd. Not at house.

Jane has been painting in w/c and acrylic, in-
spired by travels in Scotland and around the 
world (Morocco -Myanmar). On Colonsay  
Isle she tries to capture the old island life 
and fabulous seascapes contrasting with  
volunteering in a monastery orphanage 
in Myanmar (presently suspended due to 
coup). The exhibition is to raise money for 
refugees and orphans there. Browse her  
cluttered garden studio.

+

26



28

27 Dunblane Museum

The Cross, Dunblane FK15 0AQ

Painting, Mixed Media, Textiles

The Gerry Goddard Gallery at Dunblane 
Museum is delighted to participate in the 
2023 Forth Vallery Art Beat Programme. We 
are pleased to welcome back The British 
Tapestry Group - Scotland for the month of 
June 2023.

T: 01786 825691
E: curator@dunblanemuseum.org.uk
W. dunblanemuseum.org.uk Directions: 	 Dunblane Museum is situated at The Cross in Dun-

blane, across the road from Dunblane Cathedral and Leighton 
Library. Normal Opening times are Monday to Saturday 10.30am 
to 4.30pm.

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 1030-430

29 Weigh Ahead Makers

91 High Street, Dunblane FK15 0ER

Jewellery, Art, Craft

The Weigh Ahead Gallery will be running an 
exhibition of curated work from local artists 
whilst the makers space will be showing a  
variety of arts and crafts including wood 
crafts, jewellery, painting, homeware, textiles 
and glassware from local makers.

T: 01786 825007  M: 079390036360
E: arts@weighahead.scot
W: weighahead.scotDirections: 	 No 95 is our gallery space on the High Street above 

Weigh Ahead. No 30 is our accessible makers space and is also 
on the High Street opposite Choices Deli. Both spaces are close 
to the train station.    10-5

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5 10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5

28 Dunblane Art Club

Directions: 	 From M9  Stirling direction take 3rd exit at Keir round-
about onto B8033. Continue to second roundabout and take 
first left exit. Continue approx. 100 mtrs. Church is on right past 
Library.

Dunblane Art Club are a  group of Artists  
offering a wide range of artworks in a variety 
of mediums.   The works on offer this year will 
feature a large collection of works ranging 
from hand painted greeting cards to larger 
works in  landscapes,  wildlife,  abstracts and 
portraits. 

Painting, Mixed Media, Textiles

St Blane’s Church, 112 High St, Dunblane FK15 0ER
E: artclubdunblane@hotmail.com

  10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5

+

Craft Central, Riverview Building, High Street,
Dunblane FK15 0EE
E: hello@cssj.co.uk / hello@scottishcraftschool.com
W: cssj.co.uk / scottishcraftschool.com

  10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5

30 Craft Central

Directions: 	 Craft Central can be accessed directly from Dun-
blane’s High Street and is a short walk from the train station.

Craft Central on Dunblane High Street  
houses the Central Scotland School of Jewel-
lery and the Central Scotland School of Craft.  
Split over two levels, this multidisciplinary 
craft space delivers an unparalleled selec-
tion of artisan workshops. Visitors can see a 
variety of workshops in action throughout 
FVAB and browse our gallery of handmade 
contemporary crafts.

+

Jewellery, Craft

29

 1030-430  1030-430  1030-430  1030-430  1030-430



33 Paula Burns

Home Studio, 40 Murdoch Terrace, Dunblane FK15 9JF

Painting, Drawing, Printmaking

This is Paula’s first time displaying her art work. 
Painting and printing in her spare time, she 
is inspired by the changing seasons in her 
local landscape; capturing views of local 
wetlands, the Ochils and the Southern High-
lands. On high days and holidays she even 
ventures to the coast for inspiration! She 
works with screen-print, watercolour, acrylics 
and mixed media.

M: 07450 286721
E: polly.marie@yahoo.co.uk

Directions: 	 Easily accessible from Dunblane train station or from 
the motorway. Situated in the corner of a cul-de-sac, there’s 
plenty of on-street parking at the entrance to our street.  sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

32 Botanic Bothy

Blaeberry River Studio
Calderwood, Doune Rd, Dunblane FK15 9AR

Printmaking, Floristry

Dawn hails from the Northwest and is an  
accomplished printmaker as well as creating 
artificial plant and flower arrangements.
In addition we will have a great range of our 
retail products enabling you to create your 
own masterpieces and beautiful floral works.

Whether you just want to view the artwork 
or whether you want to get involved in the 
making, please do come and join us and see 
what we are getting up to. 

T: 07896 362902
E: botanicbothy1@outlook.com
W: botanicbothy.co.uk

Directions: 	 What three words directions are former.topmost.cir-
cus. Satnav Caledonian Place, or call if you can’t find us.

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 12-5

30

34 Quinta Essenza

19 Argyle Way, Dunblane FK15 9DX

Jewellery

Directions: 	 From the Keir roundabout go into Dunblane and 
pass Marks & Spencer. At the roundabout take the first exit on 
the left. Turn left again into Hillside Avenue. At the T junction turn 
left and go up the hill. My house is a white bungalow on the left-
hand.

Award-winning jeweller Roberta Pederzoli 
from Quinta Essenza designs textured and 
tactile jewellery, recreating a sensation of 
fairy-tale elegance by delicately brush-
ing colours over her work. Roberta designs  
pieces where Scottish landscape inspiration 
and Italian style merge together.

T: 07393 476958
E: info@quintaessenza.co.uk
W: quintaessenza.co.uk

 10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 12-5  12-5  12-7

31 Blaeberry River Art 

Blaeberry River Studio
Calderwood, Doune Rd, Dunblane FK15 9AR

Painting, Drawing

Blaeberry River Art and Botanic Bothy will be 
showcasing recent artworks including paint-
ings and printmaking at this venue. Fiona 
and Dawn met at art college many years 
ago and are delighted to bring to you their 
latest offerings. A native of Dunblane, Fiona‘s 
speciality is painting, particularly large oil 
paintings of the natural world. 

A variety of floristry and paint workshops will 
be running throughout the week, book at
blaeberryriverart.com

T: 07896 362902
E: hello@blaeberryriverart.com
W: blaeberryriverart.com

Directions: 	 What three words directions are former.topmost.cir-
cus. Satnav Caledonian Place, or call if you can’t find us.

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 12-5 12-5  12-5  12-7

31



Dumbrock Rd

754

755

To
 C

al
la

nd
er

Crow Rd

KEY

Open Studio
Locations

Suggested cycle 
route 

NCN Cycle 
Network

Active Travel
cycling events

Landmark sites

Train lines

The
Kelpies

Falkirk
Wheel

Stirling
Castle

76

754

754

765

765

76

76

76

76
76

754

M8

A81

A81

B8
22

B818

B818

B822

A
81

B811

B811

A84

A84

B822

B8032

B822

B8
03

3

A9

M
9

M9

M9

M9M
80

M
80

A
82

2

A91

A91

A
70

6

A803

A803

A706

B8
25

B8
03

M
87

6

A803

A907

A977

A985

B914

M
90

A904

A
905

A811

A91

A9

B9080

21

B ellsdyke Rd

STIRLING

DUNBLANE

LINLITHGOW

ALLOA

FINTRY

DRYMEN

KIPPEN

PORT OF
MENTEITH

MILTON OF 
CAMPSIE

CARRON 
BRIDGE

DENNY

POLMONT

BOʼNESS

KINCARDINE

CULROSS

CROFTAMIE

KILLEARN

ABERFOYLE

CALLANDER

DUNFERMLINE

KIRKINTILLOCH

CUMBERNAULD

LENNOXTOWN

STRATHBLANE

MILNGAVIE

THORNHILL

SOLSGIRTH

SALINE

BRACO

DOLLAR

TILLICOULTRY

MUCKHART
KINROSS

CROOK 
OF 
DEVON

BRIDGE OF
ALLAN

GLENEAGLES

AVONBRIDGE

BONNYBRIDGE

Slamannan

Shieldhill

DOUNE

76

Balafark

Balfron

Boquhan

Balfron Station

Dumgoyne

Gartness

Gargunnock

Burn of Cambus

Deanston

Sauchie

Clackmannan

Blairhall

Maddiston

Linlithgow
Bridge

Jawcraig

Skin�ats

Grangemouth

7

7

7

76

76

76

764

764

768
767

76
7

76
8

1

1
MUGDOCK

Easter Poldar 

Easter
Borland

Falkirk Rd

Winchburgh

Vellore Rd

Glen
Village

Camelon

Larbert

Canada
Wood

G
ra

ha
m

s R
d

FALKIRK

Alva

Falkirk
Grahamston

Falkirk
High

Buchlyvie

Bannockburn

Threemiletown

35

38

40

41
39

49

47

46

50

53

55
54

56

57

58

A905

48

37

36

42

44 45

51 52

43

Route 2
Bridge of Allan
to Linlithgow

Old
Stirling
Bridge

University
of Stirling

Cornton Road

 Dumbarton Rd

Raploch Rd

Sunnylaw Rd

Inverallan Rd

Burghm
uir Road

Cowane St

U
pp

er
 B

rid
ge

 S
t

Upper Castlehill

Corn E
x

c

Q
ue

en
s R

oa
d

King
ʼs P

ark Road

Snowdon Pl

St
 N

in
ia

ns
 R

d

THE ENGINE
SHEDAlbert Place

Wellgreen R
d

Spittal St

Baker St

    Barnton St
King  S t

Forthside Way

G
le

be
 C

re
s

Craigmill

Hi
llfo

ot
s R

d

Hillfoots Road

Alloa Rd

Airthrey Road

C
au

se
w

ay
he

ad
 R

d

Easter Cornton Rd

Alloa Road

Drip Road

B823

A905

A
9

A811

Stirling
Castle

76
5

765

76

76

76

Broad St

A
91

A
91

76

76
38

39

40

41

A
84

Ba
ck 

OʼH
ill 

Rd
< M9

A9

Sh
eriff

mui
r R

d

S U N N Y L A W

BRIDGE
OF ALLAN

Pendreich Rd

35

Bl
ai

rfo
rkie

 Dr

Henderson St

46

Kerse Rd

47

Fo
un

ta
in 

Rd

3736

42

Laurelhill Pl

44

G
la

ds
to

ne
 P

l

N
ew

ho
us

e

Burghm
uir Rd

Bellfield Rd

45

43

A
9

A
9

ST NINIANS

BANNOCKBURN

       Burghm
uir Rd

A
91

A905

A811

B8051

A
872

Kerse Rd

Whins of
Milton

New Rd

Pirnhall
Rd 46

Muirale-
house Rd

St N
in ians Rd

M9A
87

2

47

Stirling to Bannockburn

M9

M
80

Stirling & 
Bridge of 
Allan

33



Plaka Studio, 5 Pendreich Rd, Bridge of Allan FK9 4LY
T: 01786 832287
E: annshaw@mac.com
W: annshaw.co.uk

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-5  12-5  12-5  12-5

35 Ann Shaw

Directions: 	 Entering Bridge of Allan from Keir roundabout  
motorway, take first left after crossing bridge into Blairforkie 
Drive. Follow signs to Bridge of Allan golf club. Plaka studios 200 
yards from club. From Stirling take first right after AllanWater cafe.

Ann invites you to visit her eclectic studio and 
garden with its quirky sculptures.

Try painting with mud or creating your own AI 
(artificially generated images) paintings.

Or join one of her storytelling projects.

Her aim is to offer visitors an immersive  
experience where they also contribute to 
the artwork on display.

Digital Art, Video,
Photography

Garden Studio, Inverallan Road, Bridge of Allan FK9 4JD
T: 07745 030546 
E: cnelson684@gmail.com

 12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-5  12-5  12-5  12-5

36 Carol Nelson

Directions: 	 My studio is in the back garden. From Bridge of Allan 
centre, go over the Bridge, turn first left, then left again. No. 8 is 
on the right, the left side of a semi detached stone house. Gravel 
drive. Back garden is through a black metal gate.

Three craft activities - Ceramics, Lino Printing 
and Pyrography, are exhibited in workshop 
and garden. Small stoneware sculptures,  
including figures and abstract subjects. Lino 
printmaking gives a wider variety of colour 
and shapes(musicians, and abstract). My 
pyrography is about burning a design, fitted 
to the shape of bamboo or wood artefact. 
Each craft has different challenges.

Ceramics, Printmaking,
Pyrography

38 Art Collection,
University of Stirling

Directions: 	 The Pathfoot Building is on the hill on your left  
immediately after entering the University of Stirling campus by 
the main gate.

The University of Stirling Art Collection is a  
varied one. Artworks from the permanent 
collection are on display throughout the 
Pathfoot Building, with sculpture in court-
yards and across the scenic campus. In  
addition, our temporary exhibitions, which 
are directly inspired by the research themes 
of the University, this year focus on ‘Space 
and Place’.

Various

Art Collection, Pathfoot Bldg, Univ of Stirling FK9 4LA
T: 01786 466050
E: art.collection@stir.ac.uk
W: stir.ac.uk/about/art-collection/

   9-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 9-5  9-5  9-5 9-5

37 Pam McGibbon

Directions: 	 Locate No 45 Fountain Road and walk up beside No 
45 until you reach the end of the drive. No 47 is the first house on 
the left. You will see bunting on the way. Disabled visitors can 
drive in and park, but there is room for only one car at a time.

Unique jewellery, handcrafted from wire and 
glass beads that have been created by some 
of the UK’s most talented and original bead 
designers. Every piece is unique. Casual or 
smart, our jewellery is perfect for all occa-
sions. Hold the beads up to the light and you 
will be amazed by what you can see inside! 
Buy ready-made or choose your own beads 
for a beautiful and unique bespoke design.

Jewellery, Glass

Monte Verde Designs, 47 Fountain Rd, 
Bridge of Allan FK9 4AU
T: 07761 976102
E: fountainservices@tiscali.co.uk

   10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 10-5 10-5 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5

+

34 35

5-7 5-7  12-5 5-7

 10-5



East Neuk Studio, Ladysneuk Road, Stirling FK9 5NP
T: 07906 518086
E: eastneukstudio@gmail.com
W: christinemciverart.com

 10-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-7  12-7  10-7  12-7

39 Christine McIver

Directions: 	 On A907 head east from Causewayhead. Turn right 
to Cambuskenneth then left past Ricoh. For Active Travel take 
route 76 from city centre through Riverside over Cambuskenneth 
bridge continue out through the village towards Wallace monu-
ment for 600m.

Plenty of new work as well as retrospective. 
Portraits, seascape, landscape, monoprints, 
small sketches to large paintings in oil, acrylic,  
watercolour and ink. At present Christine’s 
working on illustrative prints exploring the  
jacobite history of Stirling while continuing 
with a series of portraits of Bannockburn 
House volunteers. Tea, coffee, cake and a 
lovely walk/cycle from town.

Painting, Printmaking

 10-7

Hazelrock House, 110 Causewayhead Rd, Stirling FK9 5HJ
T: 077444 732034
E: hazelrockhouse@gmail.com
W: hazelrockhouse.com

  
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

40 Emma FitzGerald

Directions: 	 Hazelrock House is located on Causewayhead 
Road not far from the rugby club. We are on the left if coming 
from town and you can pull into the driveway to park. Look out 
for the bunting.

Emma is a science teacher turned maker 
who delights in creating colourful work in 
fused and lampworked glass. Emma also 
dabbles in handmade soap. Emma has a 
small gallery area in the studio where you 
can see some new work. During the week, 
we will offer drop-in workshops where you 
can make something from fused glass.

Glass, 
Handmade Soap

10-5  10-5 10-5  10-7

41 Jim Galloway

Directions: 	 Raploch Rd, from Fire Station, 2nd on left and bear 
to the right. Drip Rd from town, pass Vinney’s Bar, 1st left, then 
1st right and bear to the right. Park at ForthValley Coll, cross 
Drip Rd - head left, 2 mins walk, take pedestrian cut thru’

Jim studied drawing and painting at Edin-
burgh College of Art, 1958-62 under William 
Gillies and John Houston. In the early 70s he 
started producing mainly domestic ware in 
the Japanese tradition.

Pots are produced in a gas kiln under reduc-
tion and it is in this way that particular glaze 
effects are achieved. Jim will also be exhibit-
ing a selection of his popular oil paintings.

Ceramics, Painting

14 Hulston Road, Stirling FK8 1TQ
T: 07724 909366
E: galloway2020@outlook.com
Fb: @JimGallowayCeramics

  
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5

+

+

+

36 37

Studio 1B, Cowane Centre, 69 Cowane Street,
Stirling FK8 1JP
T: 01786 462367
E: laurenbremnerartist@gmail.com
Fb: @LaurenBremnerArtist

  12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5 12-5

42 Lauren Bremner

Directions: 	 From Stirling Train Station, Cowane Centre is a 10 
minute walk along Goosecroft Rd onto Cowane St. By car turn 
left off Cowane St or turn right off Lower Bridge both onto Upper 
Bridge St. Car park 1st left. Studio down left corridor from main 
door.

Lauren Bremner’s work takes inspiration from 
her great love of nature. Lauren develops 
ideas with studio support artists in response 
to local surroundings, landmarks and land-
scapes from further afield. Lauren has deep 
connections with animals. She adores cats 
and has created a number of works of this 
subject in various media. Lauren mainly 
works with acrylic, watercolour, printmaking 
and charcoal.

Painting, Drawing,
Printmaking



38 41

Garden Conservatory/Studio, 6 Whitehill Place,
Stirling FK8 2JL
T: 01786 445238  M: 07815 821495
E: judyjart@btinternet.com

 5-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-5  12-5  12-5  12-5

44 Judith Jackson

Directions: 	 Studio is located at back of house in garden. Access 
is via back lane off Laurelhill Place. Third gate. Please don’t bring 
vehicles up the lane.

Judith studied painting and textiles at  
Cumbria College of Art. She is interested in 
using colours to give a pleasing and emo-
tional response.  This shows in her colourful 
prints, paintings and textiles.

Painting, Printmaking,
Textiles

 5-7

GOSSIP Collective Unit 
14 The Thistles Centre Stirling FK8 2EA
M: 07964 475369
E: gossipstirling@gmail.com
W: gossipcollective.weebly.com

43 Gossip Collective

Directions: 	 GOSSIP Gallery and workshops are located inside 
the Thistles Centre nearest the Murray Place entrance, parking 
at Goosecroft Road, or  Wellgreen carpark, close to the Craigs 
roundabout, coming from any main roads into the city centre.

GOSSIP are a voluntary, not-for-profit artist  
run collective based in Stirling. We are  
delighted to be taking part in this year’s  
exciting FVAB with an eclectic mix of art-
works exhibiting in our Gallery space at the 
Thistles centre which will include a variety of 
workshops for you to pop-in and be creative! 
Each day we host a different creative experi-
ence at 2-4pm. Come along & feel inspired 
in the relaxed workshops we have to offer.

Painting, Printmaking,
Textiles

9-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 9-5 10-5  9-5  10-59-5 9-59-59-5

Old
Stirling
Bridge

Bu
rg

hm
ui

r R
oa

d

Burghm
uir Road

Corn E
x

c

King
ʼs P

ark Road

Snowdon Pl

St
 N

in
ia

ns
 R

d

Torbrex Road

THE ENGINE
SHED

Albert Place

Wellgreen R
d

Spittal St

Baker St

    Barnton St
King  S t

G
le

be
 C

re
s

A
9

Stirling
Castle

76
5

76

76

Broad St
76

Ba
ck 

OʼH
ill 

Rd

46

Kerse Rd

47

Laurelhill Pl

44

G
la

ds
to

ne
 P

l

N
ew

ho
us

e

Burghm
uir Rd

Bellfield Rd

45

43

A
9

A
9

ST NINIANS

BANNOCKBURN

       Burghm
uir Rd

A
91

A905

A811

B8051

A
872

Kerse Rd

Whins of
Milton

New Rd

Pirnhall
Rd 46

Muirale-
house Rd

St N
in ians Rd

M9A
87

2

47

M9

M
80

Stirling to
Bannockburn

39



Ochil Woodcraft, Muiraven, Muiralehouse Road, 
Bannockburn FK7 8AB
M: 07977 200242
E: archie@ochilwoodcraft.co.uk
W: ochilwoodcraft.co.uk

   12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  12-5  10-5  12-5

46 Archie Scott

Directions: 	 From the Stirling Services roundabout on the M9, 
take the A91 road. The first left road Pirnhall Road. Follow along 
and take the 2nd right passed a brown fence. Follow down the 
road we are the last house on the right. See banner from the A91.

I am a wood carver and wood turner. It is a 
link between the wood, the artist and nature. 
I get wood from local sources usually from 
fallen trees. My work is continually develop-
ing with new techniques and skills. 

You can see work in progress and finished 
pieces. Also see how I create the pieces and 
the techniques and tools I use.

Woodwork, 
Woodturning

 12-5 12-5  12-5

+

Northfield Cottage, Northfield,Denny FK6 6RB
T: 01324 825914  M: 07593 606704
E: nfldac@mail.com
W: northfieldartsandcrafts.co.uk

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5

47 Ken Elliott

Directions: 	 From M9 junction 9, head to Denny on the A872. 
Turn under the M80, signposted Northfield Quarry. Under the 
M80 then at T junction take first left then immediately left again. 
About 200m along the lane, third building, on the right hand 
side.

Large sculptural pieces, inspired by elegant 
forms found in the natural world, local culture 
and history, will be on display in an outdoor 
garden-based setting. A selection of Ken’s 
preliminary sketches and maquettes will be 
presented as part of the guided tour of his 
studio/workshop. Some work is for sale, com-
mission enquires are welcome.

Sculpture, Metalwork

Bellfield Centre, Stirling Community Hospital,
Livilands Gate, Stirling FK8 2AU
T: 01786 434000
E: info@artlinkcentral.org
W: artlinkcentral.org/artspace

 10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5  10-5 10-5 10-5

45 Artlink Central

Directions: 	 Main corridor inside Bellfield Centre at Stirling 
Community Hospital.

A pop up exhibition of artwork created by 
participants of the Artspace group.

Artspace is Artlink Centrals’ dedicated arts 
programme working with adult participants 
with diagnosed mental health problems 
across Stirling.

Mixed Media, Painting,
Textiles

40 41

Remember to check 
out the various 
workshops, talks 
and demonstrations 
being run by many 
of the artists

All entries with this 
symbol indicate 
events being run.
Full details pages 2-7 
or check our website 
for latest info.

Christine McIver | Venue 39



47 Gean Road, Alloa FK10 2JP
M: 07525 613500
E: eva.swan@hotmail.co.uk
W: evabydesign.co.uk

   10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-510-5  10-510-5 10-5

48 Eva Askham-Spencer

Directions: 	

directions and opening times to be supplied

I am a BA Fine Artist living in Alloa. My exhi-
bition during FVAB will include a selection of 
original paintings, painted stones, painted 
wood slices, power poems, & photography.

Paintings, 
Photography

Studio derenz, 16 Candleriggs, Alloa FK10 1EA
T: 07762 433682
E: derenzalloa@gmail.com
W: theweegalleryoncandleriggs.co.uk

 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5 5-7  10-5

49 Wee Gallery on Candleriggs

Art Beat exhibitors include Janice Headrick 
and Bobby Rennie. Janice uses the skills de-
veloped over years at Catterline to interpret 
local scenes. Bobby is a visual artist who has 
used all mediums and surfaces from wood to 
clothing. His current focus is on realist land-
scapes that evolve into surrealist abstract 
works.

Various

42 43

Directions: 	 Alloa is 45mins by train from Glasgow Queen St. The 
derenz studio is in the Wee Gallery. On foot it is 3mins from the 
High Street, 5mins from the bus stance, and 5mins from Alloa 
Tower. The Ladybird Tea Room is close by, and Anna’s Larder is 
next door.

Tullibody Rd

767

76
7

767

76

< STIRLING

Mars Hill

Claremont

Lu
dg

at
e

G
la

ss
ho

us
e 

Lo
an

Ludgate

Ch
ur

ch
 S

t

Bank 
St

Bedford Pl

Burg
h  M

ews

Candleriggs

M
ar St

Mill 
St

A
ul

d 
Br

ig 
Rd

Greenside St

Br
oa

d 
StN Castle St

Stirling Rd

B9096

49

G
la

ss
ho

us
e 

Lo
an

Castle Street

A907

48

Clarem
ont

Gean Rd

5-7 5-7

Alloa

42



102 Tryst Road, Stenhousemuir, Larbert FK5 4QJ
T: 07900 692256
E: jadestout@yahoo.com
W: jadestout.co.uk

 sat

 sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

 12-5

 12-5  12-5  12-5

50 Jade Stout

Directions: 	 Jade Stout Art is accessed through the side gate of 
102 Tryst Road, Stenhousemuir. The studio is located at the end of 
the garden next to the greenhouse.

Visit the garden studio of painter Jade Stout 
to experience her artistic process, and have 
the opportunity to purchase original artwork  
for your home. Jade uses photography, 
acrylics, watercolour, inks and pencil to  
create abstracted landscapes and sea-
scapes. Jade will have a range of works from 
small to large available to explore.

Painting, Drawing,
Mixed Media

Studio 14b, D2 The Creative Centre, Lochlands 
Business Park, Larbert FK5 3NS
T: 07368 438290
Fb: @george-wilson-artist-and-craftsman-in-wood

  12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-7  12-7  12-7  12-712-5 12-5 12-5

51 George Wilson

Directions: 	 Camelon to Larbert: Pass the golf course on left, 
continue along Stirling Road, turn left at the viaduct and drive to 
the end of the estate. Larbert cross to Camelon: Turn right under 
the viaduct, drive towards the end of the estate.

George Wilson will be displaying two  
humanist sculptures composed of fragments 
of wood born long ago in myriad habitats 
around this beautiful, yet moodful sphere, 
and not metamorphosed in a new aesthe-
tic, which could be considered somewhat  
‘Pre-Raphaelite’, in style.

Woodwork,
Sculpture

Studio 1b, D2 The Creative Centre, Lochlands 
Business Park, Larbert FK5 3NS
T: 07947 694587 
E: laderks@yahoo.com
W: laderks.co.uk

  12-7
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-7  12-7  12-7  12-712-7 12-7

52 Lesley Anne Derks

Directions: 	 Camelon to Larbert: Pass the golf course on left, 
continue along Stirling Road, turn left at the viaduct and drive to 
the end of the estate. Larbert cross to Camelon: Turn right under 
the viaduct, drive towards the end of the estate.

Lesley Anne Derks graduated from Glasgow 
School of Art in 1999. She paints predomi-
nantly cityscapes at night and has exhibited 
extensively throughout the UK and abroad. 
She is always researching new techniques 
and materials in order to further enhance 
her ‘already unique,’ interpretation of light, 
examples of which will be on display in her 
studio.

Painting, Drawing,
Mixed Media

+

44 45

B905Denny Road

Stirling Road

Stirling Road

A9

A9

Bonnyview
Caravan Park51 52

Main Street
LARBERT

Tryst Road

50

Bellsdyke Road

Lo
ch

lan
ds 

Ave

Larbert
+

 sat
 12-5



754

754

Callendar Rd

Kerse Ln

Arnot StHodge St

M
ajo

rs 
Ln 

Gartcows Rd

High
 St

ati
on

 Rd

Kemper Ave

Weir St

G
raham

s Rd

A
lm

a 
St

Meeks Rd

Wallace St

Etna Road

Thornhill Rd

Slamannan Rd

Carron Rd

A904
A803

A9

A9

A
9

FALKIRK
GRAHAMSTON

FALKIRK
HIGH

CALLENDAR
WOODS

CALLENDAR
PARK

Cow W
yn

d
High St

A
80

3

Union Canal

GLEN
VILLAGE

New Hallglen Rd

G
len Brae

Grangemouth Rd

THE KELPIES
- HELIX PARK

<<
FALKIRK WHEEL

For th & Clyde Canal

53

54
55

56

50

52
51

Falkirk

47

3 Park Street, Falkirk FK1 1RE
T:  07971 085204
E: hello@nikkimonaghan.co.uk
W: nikkimonaghan.co.uk

  12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
12-5  12-5  12-5  12-5 12-5

53 Nikki Monaghan Painting,

Nikki paints landscapes and cityscapes 
from her home studio. She exhibits in gal-
leries throughout the Uk and sells privately 
worldwide. Her paintings are colourful and  
naive in style. She is a graduate of the Scottish  
College of Textiles.

Directions: 	 Located in Falkirk town centre, 2 minutes walk from 
Falkirk Grahamston Railway Station. Parking at Weir Street, Car 
Park free after 3pm, Also parking at Central Retail Park. Free 
parking on Sundays.

Antonine Silver Jewellery, 60 Major’s Loan, 
Falkirk FK1 5QG
M: 07974 423023
E: antonine.silver@gmail.com
W: antoninesilver.com

   10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  12-5  10-5  12-5

54 Antonine Silver Jewellery

Directions: 	 From town centre: Follow signs for Community Hos-
pital (Major’s Loan entrance) then continue up hill to last house 
on left at junction with Gartcows Road. From Falkirk High Station: 
cross car park, go down Drossie Road to junction with Major’s 
Loan.

Come visit Elaine - otherwise known as Anto-
nine Silver - in her garden conservatory and 
home studio to see where the magic hap-
pens. Most of her pieces are one-off, inspired 
by local landscape and history. As well as 
beautiful silver, she loves to experiment with 
new materials including enamel and recy-
cled cans to create bright, fun decorative 
pieces. Commissions welcome.

Jewellery

 10-5 10-5  10-5 10-5



55 Barbara Rae

Directions: 	 From Edinburgh: Follow M9 westbound. Exit at J5 
and follow brown and white tourist signage for Callendar House 
& Park. From Glasgow: Follow M80/ A80 eastbound. Join M876 
Merge onto M9, Exit J6 follow signs for Callendar House & Park.

Painting

Callendar House, Callendar Park, Falkirk FK1 5QH
T: 01324 503770 
W: falkirkcommunitytrust.org
Fb: @FalkirkCommunityTrust

  
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun

48 49

 10-4 10-4  10-4  10-4  10-4 10-4  10-4 10-4

56 Elaine Reid & 
Liz Love

Directions: 	 From Edinburgh, take the M9 and exit at junction 5 
and then follow the A905 then B9132. Turn left into Talbot St. Free 
parking is available at B&M. From Glasgow take the M8, merge 
on to the M9 and follow the instructions as above.

Liz and Elaine set up their Grangemouth  
studio in 2021. Liz creates acrylic paintings 
and lino prints. Elaine produces needle-felted  
and wet-felted pieces. Visitors will be able 
to view a wide range of the artists pieces 
and chat to them about their work. Begin-
ners workshops will be available to pre- book  
during the open days event.

Textiles, Painting,
Printmaking

Artalaporte, 25 La Porte Princinct, Grangemouth FK3 8AZ
T: 07709 294958 
E: emreid@hotmail.co.uk
Fb: @artalaporte

  12-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  12-5  12-5 12-5  12-5 12-5

+

57 Jane Charlton, Hilary Brown, 
Anne Nicholson & Pat Swan

Directions: 	 Westbound from Linlithgow High St/station - along 
High St, past West Port Hotel on right, straight across roundabout. 
Over brow of hill, turn right at post box into Highfield Ave. Straight 
to the top, turn right, No.26 on right. Studio round back.

Jane and Pat both work with textiles, print, 
paper and stitch. Jane takes her inspiration 
from the urban environment and Pat is influ-
enced by travelling and her love of photog-
raphy. Hilary paints mainly in acrylic and oils 
and is inspired by the land and seascapes 
of Scotland. Anne finds inspiration in the sur-
rounding countryside and creates her land-
scapes and artists books primarily with inks.

Textiles,  Painting, Mixed Media

The Cabin, 26 Highfield Crescent, Linlithgow EH49 7BG
T: 07990 686910   E: janecharltontextiles@gmail.com
Instagram: @janecharltontextiles @patswan99 
@anne.nicholson.art   Fb: @Hilly B Designs

   10-5
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 10-5  10-5  10-5  10-5 10-5

58 Lorraine Robson

Directions: 	 From Linlithgow on B9080 or M9 (J2) travelling east 
turn right onto B8046 heading south towards Uphall/Broxburn. 
Parking available at play park on the right as you leave Three-
miletown. Studio is cedar clad building directly behind row of 
cottages.

Rare opportunity to visit private studio and 
purchase one-off ceramic vessels, jewellery 
and wall relief works direct from the artist.  
Edinburgh College of Art graduate, Lorraine, 
is an established professional Sculptor spe-
cialising in Ceramics with works exhibited 
and held in collections in UK, EU and interna-
tionally.

Sculpture, Ceramics,
Jewellery

1 Redhouse Cottages, Threemiletown, 
Linlithgow EH49 6NQ
M: 07939 301721 
E: lorrainerobsonceramics@gmail.com
W: lorrainerobson.co.uk

  
 sat  sun  mon tue  wed  thur  fri  sat  sun
 12-7  12-7  12-75-7

+

 12-5  12-7

EAST and WEST - 20 May-10 September 2023. 
This renowned artist shows works drawn from 
two Scottish sources - Leith Docks (East) and 
the Atlantic coastline (West). This duality sets 
off a range of contrasts between the man-
made and the natural; the industrial and the 
geological. Within this dual format there is a 
wide variety of approaches & techniques, 
from large canvas paintings to small paper 
sketches, many never shown before.



50 51

Askham-Spencer, Eva		  Painting, Photography			   48
Boyd, Georgia			   Painting, Drawing				    6
Brown, Hilary			   Painting					     57
Buchanan, Iona			   Painting, Giclee Prints, Preserved Moss	 8
Buchanan, Jane			   Painting					     20
Buchanan Hutchison, Amanda	 Painting, Mixed Media, Drawing		  1
Burns, Paula			   Painting, Drawing, Printmaking		  33
Bremner, Lauren			   Painting, Drawing, Printmaking		  42
Chapman-Campbell, Robin	 Painting					     19
Charlton, Jane			   Textiles, Mixed Media			   57
Cowtan, Katherine		  Weaving, Painting, Mixed Media		  9
Derks, Lesley Anne			  Painting, Drawing, Mixed Media		  52
Dickson, Alistair			   Ceramics				    21
Douglas, Frances			   Painting					     5
Drury, Mark			   Jewellery				    20
Dunbar, Jane			   Painting, Mixed Media, Weaving		  25
Elliott, Ken			   Sculpture, Metalwork			   47
FitzGerald, Emma			   Glass, Handmade Soap			   40
Galloway, Jim			   Ceramics, Painting			   41
Gill, Laura			   Painting, Drawing				    24
Goldin, Kat			   Textiles, Photography, Writing/Publishing	 11
Hand, Diana			   Painting, Drawing, Textiles			   17
Hansen, Lys			   Painting, Drawing				    23
Headrick, Janice			   Painting, Mixed Media			   49
Hill, Sarah			   Painting, Drawing				    15
Homfray, Yani			   Mixed Media, Painting, Drawing		  7
Isaksson, Elin			   Glass, Sculpture				    26
Jackson, Judith			   Painting, Printmaking, Textiles		  44
Jessett, Maurie			   Painting, Ceramics			   21
Kay, Michael			   Jewellery				    16
Lindsey, Jane			   Textiles, Printmaking, Mixed Media		  11
Love, Liz				    Painting, Printmaking			   56
Mackay, Lorna			   Painting					     2
Mackay, Mary			   Painting, Drawing				    13

  Artist Directory	 Medium					     Studio 
									         No

art4you Scotland				    3
Artlink Central				    45
Art Collection, University of Stirling		  38
Craft Central				    30
Dunblane Museum			   27
The Park Gallery				    55
Wee Gallery on Candleriggs		  49

Camphill Blair Drummond	 22
Dunblane Art Club	 28
Gossip Collective		  43
Weigh Ahead Makers	 29

Groups	Galleries/Organisations

McGibbon, Pam			   Jewellery, Glass				    37
McIver, Christine			   Painting, Printmaking			   39
McTaggart, Dawn			  Printmaking, Floristry			   32
Monaghan, Nikki			   Painting					     53
Nelson, Carol			   Ceramics, Printmaking, Pyrography		  36
Nicholson, Anne			   Painting, Drawing, Mixed Media		  57
Oswald, Margaret			  Painting					     14
Rennie, Bobby			   Painting, Drawing				    49
Patrick, Sheila			   Basketmaking, Weaving			   10
Pederzoli, Roberta			  Jewellery				    34
Petrie, Elaine			   Jewellery				    54
Rae, Barbara			   Painting					     55
Reid, Elaine			   Textiles					     56
Rennie, Bobby			   Painting, Sketching			   49
Robson, Lorraine			   Sculpture, Ceramics, Jewellery		  58
Scott, Archie			   Woodwork, Wood Turning, Wood Carving	 46
Shaw, Ann			   Mixed Media, Digital Art & Video, Writing	 35
Shaw Stewart, Judy		  Painting, Mixed Media			   21
Spencer, Hermione		  Painting					     19
Stout, Jade			   Painting, Drawing, Mixed Media		  50
Swan, Pat			   Textiles, Artist Books, Mixed Media		  57
Terry, Leigh			   Glass					     4
Terry, Lynn			   Painting, Mixed Media			   4
van Baardwijk, Fiona		  Painting, Drawing, Printmaking		  31
Walters, Andrew			   Painting, Drawing, Photography		  12
Weir, Eilidh			   Textiles, Mixed Media, Illustration		  11
Wilson, George			   Woodwork, Sculpture			   51
Yule, Libby			   Painting, Printmaking, Textiles		  18
			 



Jade Stout| Studio 50

Next year’s dates:

8 to 16 June 2024

Forth Valley Open Studios CIC registered in 
Scotland as a Community Interest Company 
Limited by  Guarantee No. SC410605 

DISCLAIMER
Visitors to studios mentioned in this brochure 
and on the website and app visit entirely at their 
own risk. Adults are responsible for the supervi-
sion of any children in their care. Those involved 
in this brochure, website or app cannot accept  
liability for any loss, damage or injury sustained 
by any of the public during their visits to the 
studios. Artists’ studios and makers’ workshops 
are working environments and may contain 
hazardous tools, machinery and materials, so 
care must be taken when visiting them. Whilst 
every care has been taken in compiling this stu-
dio guide, Forth Valley Art Beat cannot be held 
responsible for any variations, errors or omissions.

                                        21-29  October  2023 
West Moss-side Farm        Thornhill          Stirling          FK8 3QJ 
kate@westmossside.com  07870156502 www.westmossside.com 

invite you to 
 

Arts for Autumn 

                       at    WWeesstt  MMoossss--ssiiddee 

Jessica Langford 
Alex Pfretzschner   

Michael Prince    
Darren Rees  
Kate Sankey  

Jill Sives   
Graham Tristram   

Who We Are:

Forth Valley Art Beat was first launched in 2010 as 
Forth Valley Open Studios. We are a Community 
Interest Company, and as such are a not for profit, 
self funded organisation. With this in mind we would 
like to thank our volunteers, the participating artists 
and the local community who support the event 
and help make it happen.

Organising Team:
Avril Nicol - Creative Director
avril@forthvalleyartbeat.com
Rosy Naylor - Programme Producer & Design 
rosy@forthvalleyartbeat.com



www.for thvalleyar tbeat .com
58 Artists across the Forth Valley open their studio doors

Follow us 

@forthvalleyartbeat

  

@FVAB_ 
 

 

@forthvalleyartbeat


